
AMENDMENT 12 TO ADDENDUM #16 
BP-S168, SOUTH TERMINAL C, PHASE 1 - SOUTH TERMINAL C, PHASE 

1 - INTERIOR FINISHES AND SPECIAL TIES (GMP#6-S.4) 

This Amendment is effective this 2-"'3
1J.. day of ~J\1,e...... , 20~ , by and between the 

Greater Orlando Aviation Authority ("Owner") and Hensel Phelps Construction ("CM@R"). 

WHEREAS, by Agreement dated March 20, 2017, the Owner and the CM@R entered into an 
agreement for Construction Management at Risk Services for the South Airport Terminal C, Phase 1 
("Program"); and 

WHEREAS, on October 22, 2018, the parties entered into Addendum 16 in the amount of 
$59,922 ,390.00 to provide for the award of BP-S168, South Terminal C, Phase 1 - Interior Finishes 
and Specialties (GMP#6-S.4); and 

WHEREAS, on May 2, 2019, the parties entered into Amendment 1 to Addendum 16 in the 
amount of $468,841 .00 to provide for GMP revisions to BP-S168, South Terminal C, Phase 1 -
Interior Finishes and Specialties (GMP#6-S.4); and 

WHEREAS, on July 10, 2019, the parties entered into Amendment 2 to Addendum 16 in the 
amount of $1 ,552,997.00 to provide for GMP revisions to BP-S168, South Terminal C, Phase 1 -
Interior Finishes and Specialties (GMP#6-S.4); and 

WHEREAS, on September 17, 2019, the parties entered into Amendment 3 to Addendum 16 
in the amount of $3,882,459.00 to provide for GMP revisions to BP-S168, South Terminal C, Phase 1 
- Interior Finishes and Specialties (GMP#6-S.4); and 

WHEREAS, on November 22, 2019, the parties entered into Amendment 4 to Addendum 16 in 
the amount of ($1,601,027.00) to provide for GMP revisions to BP-S168, South Terminal C, Phase 1 -
Interior Finishes and Specialties (GMP#6-S.4); and 

WHEREAS, on July 1, 2020, the parties entered into Amendment 5 to Addendum 16 in the 
amount of ($906,284.00) to provide for GMP revisions to BP-S168, South Terminal C, Phase 1 -
Interior Finishes and Specialties (GMP#6-S.4); and 

WHEREAS, on July 29, 2020, the parties entered into Amendment 6 to Addendum 16 in the 
amount of ($4,157,479.00) to provide for GMP revisions to BP-S168, South Terminal C, Phase 1 -
Interior Finishes and Specialties (GMP#6-S.4); and 

WHEREAS, on September 14, 2020, the parties entered into Amendment 7 to Addendum 16 
in the amount of ($1 ,707,762.00) to provide for GMP revisions to BP-S168, South Terminal C, Phase 
1 - Interior Finishes and Specialties (GMP#6-S.4); and 

WHEREAS, on November 20, 2020, the parties entered into Amendment 8 to Addendum 16 in 
the amount of $2,765,789.00 to provide for GMP revisions to BP-S168, South Terminal C, Phase 1 -
Interior Finishes and Specialties (GMP#6-S.4); and 

WHEREAS, on February 12, 2021, the parties entered into Amendment 9 to Addendum 16 in 
the amount of ($277,512.00) to provide for GMP revisions to BP-S168, South Terminal C, Phase 1 -
Interior Finishes and Specialties (GMP#6-S.4); and 

Page I 



WHEREAS, on March 30, 2021, the parties entered into Amendment 10 to Addendum 16 in 
the amount of $2,223,127.00 to provide for GMP revisions to BP-S168, South Terminal C, Phase 1 -
Interior Finishes and Specialties (GMP#6-S.4); and 

WHEREAS, on _________ , the parties entered into Amendment 11 to 
Addendum 16 in the amount of $1,067,352.00 to provide for GMP revisions to BP-S168, South 
Terminal C, Phase 1 - Interior Finishes and Specialties (GMP#6-S.4); and 

WHEREAS, the parties desire to enter into this Amendment 12 to Addendum No. 16 for BP­
S 168, South Terminal C, Phase 1 -Interior Finishes and Specialties (GMP#6-S.4) as more fully 
described below. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and the mutual covenants herein 
contained, the Owner and the CM@R do hereby agree as follows: 

1. The Guaranteed Maximum Price as more fully described in Exhibit A is hereby revised 
to the following: 

GMP 
Original Current Proposed Proposed 

GMP Budget GMP Budget" GMP Amendment GMP Total 

Direct Cost of Work $ 52,104,076.00 $ 56,914,366.00 $ - $ 56,914,366.00 

Unbought Scope $ 1,863,725.00 $ 157,123.00 $ - $ 157,123.00 

Allowances $ (500,000.00) $ 422,508.00 $ - $ 422,508.00 

CM@R Contingency $ 2,138,712.00 $ 702,076.00 $ - $ 702,076.00 

Owner Contingency $ 534,678.00 $ 1,046,719.00 $ 791,162.00 $ 1,837,881.00 

P&P Bond $ 395,324.00 $ 417,166.00 $ 5,571.00 $ 422,737.00 

Fee $ 3,385,875.00 $ 3,572,933.00 $ 47,715.00 $ 3,620,648.00 

TOTAL $ 59,922,390.00 $ 63,232,891.00 $ 844,448.00 $ 64,077,339.00 

*Current GMP Budget as of CCM 05/11/202 I 

2. The Consent of Surety that reflects the current cumulative contract value is attached 
hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit B. 

Page 2 

3. Except as expressly modified herein, the terms and conditions of the Agreement and 
Addendum #16 remain unchanged. In the event of a conflict between the terms of this 
Amendment and those of the Agreement or Addendum #16, the terms of this 
Amendment shall prevail and control. 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Amendment the day and year first 
written above. 

Approved as to Form and Legality (for the benefit of 
GOAA only) 

this ;;2,-:l.- dayof 
7

~ . 2~ 

By: ~ 
NELSON MULLINS BROAD AND CASSEL 
Legal Counsel 
Greater Orlando Aviation Authority 

Page 3 

OWNER 
Greater Orlando Aviation Authority 

By:_____........n _____...__,_.rn~ Dt------'--~ ---------t-s;_r- _ 
~ k>wn, A.A.E. 

Chief Executive Officer 



SOUTH AIRPORT TERMINAL C, PHASE 1 

CONSENT OF SURETY TO INCREASE THE PENAL SUM OF THE BONDS 

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that we, the undersigned, HENSEL PHELPS CONSTRUCTION as Principal, and 

TRAVELERS CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, as Surety, hereby acknowledge that the Payment and Performance Bonds, 

dated effective June 12, 2017, that were executed by the Principal and Surety and submitted to the GREATER ORLANDO 

AVIATION AUTHORITY remain in effect and the Cumulative Contract Value is hereby increased to reflect the execution of 

Amendment 11 to Addendum 8 (GMP 6-S.1), Amendment 11 to Addendum 13 (GMP 6-S.2), Amendment 12 to Addendum 
16 (GMP 6-S.4) which are hereby referenced and incorporated into the Bonds, and, therefore, the Penal Sum for each Bond is 

hereby increased to SIX HUNDRED FIFTY-EIGHT MILLION FIVE HUNDRED SEVENTY-THREE THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED FIVE 
AND 35/100 Dollars ($658,573,605.35). All other terms of the Bonds shall remain unchanged. 

SIGNEDTHIS __ 3_rd __ DAYOF __ J_un_e~ __ , 20 21 . 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Principal and the Surety have hereunto set their hands and seals and such of them as are 

corporations have caused their corporate seals to be hereto affixed and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, 

on the date set forth above. 

Signed, sealed and delivered 

in the presence of: 

Flood and Peterson Insurance, Inc. 

Agency 

4687 W . 13th Street. Greeley, CO 80634 

Address 

TRAVELERS CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY 

Surety 

By ~~//q 
Kelly T. Urwiller. Attorney-in-Fact 

Name and Title 

Flood and Peterson Insurance, Inc. 

Agency 

4687 W. 13th Street. Greeley, CO 80634 

Address 

NOTE: The respective corporate seals should be affixed. Additionally, a certified copy of a Power-of-Attorney appointing the individual 
Attorney-in-Fact for the Surety, as well as the Power-of-Attorney appointing the Florida licensed agent, should be attached. 

EXHIBIT 11B11 



l8•'"'•0

~.,~ f ~ {HARTFORD,\ •) 
g HAAlfORO. ~ r_-~)~ ~uJ\ coNN. f o ~ 
~ COHN. fl ~\ W. , - ,; ~\ ,, : Q ;: 
..,,..," io .. ,l :t.~ * . . ~ \.>-' •••• • •• • ~ .f 

• ' ~ . ,.., "71>-.1 :••· •••• • 1• ~-

.. 

~

TRAVELERS J 
 

Travelers casualty and Surety Company of America 
Travelers casualty and Surety Company 
St. Paul fire and Marine Insurance Company 

POWER OF ATTORNEY 

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and St. 
Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of lhe State of Connecticut (herein collectively called the 
"Companies"). and that the Companies do hereby make, constilute and appoint Kelly T Urwiller of GREELEY 
Colorado , lheir true and lawful Attorney-in-Fact to sign, execute, seal and acknowledge any and all bonds, recognizances, 
conditional undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof on behalf of the Companies in their business of guaranleeing the 
fidelity of persons, guaranteeing the performance of contracts and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or permitted in any 
actions or proceedings allowed by law. 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Companies have caused this instrument to be signed, and lheir corporate seals to be hereto affixed, this 17th day of January, 
2019. 

State of Connecticut 

City of Hartford ss. 

On this the 17th day of January, 2019, before me personally appeared Robert L. Raney, who acknowledged himself to be the Senior Vice President 
of Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, and 
that he, as such, being authorized so to do, executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of said 
Companies by himself as a duly authorized officer. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal. 

My Commission expires the 30th day of June, 2021 
Anna P. Nowik, Notary Public 

This Power of Attorney is granted under and by the aulhority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of Travelers Casualty and 
Surety Company of America, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and St. Pau l Fi re a_nd Marine Insurance Company, which resolulions are now in full 
force and effect, reading as follows: • ·· 

RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any•Vice Chairman . any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any 
Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary may appoint Attorneys-in-Fact and 
Agents to act fo r and on behalf of the Company and may give such appointee such authori ty as his or her certificate of authority may prescribe to sign 
with the Company's name and seal with the Company's seal bonds . recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and other writings obligatory in the nature of a 
bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking. and any of said officers or the Board of Directors at any time may remove any such appointee and revoke 
the power given him or her; and it is 

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice 
President may delegate all or any part of the forego ing authority to one or more officers or employees of this Company, provided that each such 
delegation is in writing and a copy thereof is filed in the office of the Secretary; and it is 

FURTHER RESOLVED, that any bond , recognizance, contract of indemni ty, or writing obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance , or conditional 
undertaking shall be valid and binding upon the Company when (a) signed by the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice Presiden t, any 
Senior Vice President or any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any 
Ass istant Secretary and duly attested and sealed with the Company's seal by a Secretary or Assistant Secretary; or (b) duly executed (under seal. if 
required) by one or more Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents pursuant to the power prescribed in his or her certificate or thei r certificates of authority or by one 
or more Company officers pursuant to a written delegation of authority; and it is 

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of each of the following officers: President, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice 
Presiden t, any Assistant Vice President, any Secrelary, any Assistant Secretary, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any Power of 
Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto appointing Resident Vice Presidents, Resident Assistant Secretaries or Attorneys-in-Fact for purposes only of 
executing and attesting bonds and undertakings and other wri tings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such Power of Attorney or certi ficate bearing 
such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be va lid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by such facsimile 
signature and facsim ile seal shall be va lid and binding on the Company in the future with respect to any bond or understanding to which it is attached. 

I, Kevin E. Hughes, the undersigned, Ass istant Secretary of Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America , Travelers Casualty and Surety 
Company, and St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, do hereby certi fy that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Power of 
Attorney executed by said Companies, which remains in full force and effect.••••••• ........ ,,,,,, 

"')v-d -r ,,,,'~'r'-\t ! .. ~.A/o ;,,,,,, 
Dated this => day of -.J lLne. , ~o~ I . / 0 •• ••·· ·•• ••• v .. <·:\ 

:: ()'< : ... ~ ~ '.f,ffi~:~ g I:~ 
- --,=~ ~----·~- --6--- ------

l Kevin E. Hughes, Assistan t Secretary 
,, I..;)' ....... ~--..;.::i, ' ,,,,,,,../.. * I' ,,\,,,' 

To verify the authenticity of this Power &fiAttameP, please call us at 1 -800-421 -3880. 
Please refer to the above-named Attorney-in-Fact and the details of the bond to which this Power of Attorney is attached. 



Subject to CFOC and Board 

-
Memorandum 

To: Members of the Construction Committee 

GREATER ORLANDO AVIATION AUTHORITY 

Orlando International Airport 
One Jeff Fuqua Boulevard 

Orlando, Florida, 32827-4392 
(407) 825-2001 

From: Davin Ruohomaki, Senior Director of Planning, Engineering & Construction 
(As prepared by Ross Spence, OAR) 

Date: June 1, 2021 

Re: Request for Recommendation of Approval of an Amendment to Addendum No. 16 to 
the Construction Management at Risk (CM@R) Entity Services for the South Terminal 
C, Phase 1 Agreement with Hensel Phelps Construction for BP-S00168, South 
Terminal C, Phase 1 -Airside Terminal Interiors Finishes and Specialties (GMP No. 6-
S.4), at the Orlando International Airport. 

The STC Program Team has evaluated the budget for the South Terminal C, Phase 1 Agreement with 
Hensel Phelps Construction for BP-S00168, South Terminal C, Phase 1 - Airside Terminal Interiors 
Finishes and Specialties (GMP No. 6-S.4), and determined that it is necessary to increase Owner 
Contingency to fund design bulletins and contingency requests. The proposed GMP value is indicated 
in the tables below: 

GMP 
Original Current Proposed Proposed 

GMP Budget 

Direct Cost of Work $ 52,104,076.00 $ 

Unbought Scope $ 1,863,725.00 $ 

Allowances $ (500,000.00) $ 

CM@R Contingency $ 2,138,712.00 $ 

Owner Contingency $ 534,678.00 $ 

P&P Bond $ 395,324.00 $ 

Fee $ 3,385,875.00 $ 

TOTAL $ 59,922,390.00 $ 

*Current GMP Budget as of CCM 05/11/2021 

Greater Orlando Aviation Authority 
Construction Committee Memorandums EDC-18j 

GMP Budget"' GMP Amendment 
56,914,366.00 $ -

157,123.00 $ -
422,508.00 $ -
702,076.00 $ -

1,046,719.00 $ 791,162.00 

417,166.00 $ 5,571.00 

3,572,933.00 $ 47,715.00 

63,232,891.00 $ 844,448.00 

EXHIBIT "A" 

GMP Total 

$ 56,914,366.00 

$ 157,123.00 

$ 422,508.00 

$ 702,076.00 

$ 1,837,881.00 

$ 422,737.00 

$ 3,620,648.00 

$ 64,077,339.00 

Page 1 of 3 
Rev. 10/09 

ITEM6 
6/1/2021 



GMP - P1 
Original Current Proposed Proposed 

GMP Budget GMP Budget* GMP Amendment GMP Total 

Direct Cost of Work $ 52,104,076.00 $ 56,195,431.63 $ - $ 56,195,431.63 

Unbought Scope $ 1,863,725.00 $ 157,123.00 $ - $ 157,123.00 

Allowances $ (500,000.00) $ 328,711.22 $ - $ 328,711.22 

CM@R Contingency $ 2,138,712.00 $ 655,161.27 $ - $ 655,161.27 

Owner Contingency $ 534,678.00 $ 979,722.49 $ 791,162.00 $ 1,770,884.49 

P&P Bond $ 395,324.00 $ 410,641.17 $ 5,571.00 $ 416,212.17 

Fee $ 3,385,875.00 $ 3,517,047.06 $ 47,715.00 $ 3,564,762.06 

TOTAL $ 59,922,390.00 $ 62,243,837.84 $ 844,448.00 $ 63,088,285.84 

*Current GMP Budget as of CCM 05/11/2021 

GMP - P1X 
Original Current Proposed Proposed 

GMP Budget GMP Budget* GMP Amendment GMP Total 
Direct Cost of Work $ - $ 583,266.14 $ - $ 583,266.14 

Unbought Scope $ - $ - $ - $ -
Allowances $ - $ 93,796.78 $ - $ 93,796.78 

CM@R Contingency $ - $ 46,914.73 $ - $ 46,914.73 

Owner Contingency $ - $ 15,284.74 $ - $ 15,284.74 

P&P Bond $ - $ 5,205.83 $ - $ 5,205.83 

Fee $ - $ 44,584.94 $ - $ 44,584.94 

TOTAL $ - $ 789,053.16 $ - $ 789,053.16 

*Current GMP Budget as of CCM 05/11/2021 

GMP-CBP 
Original Current Proposed Proposed 

GMP Budget GMP Budget* GMP Amendment GMP Total 

Direct Cost of Work $ - $ 135,668.23 $ - $ 135,668.23 

Unbought Scope $ - $ - $ - $ -
Allowances $ - $ - $ - $ -
CM@R Contingency $ - $ - $ - $ -
Owner Contingency $ - $ 51,711.77 $ - $ 51,711.77 

P&P Bond $ - $ 1,319.00 $ - $ 1,319.00 

Fee $ - $ 11,301.00 $ - $ 11,301.00 

TOTAL $ - $ 200,000.00 $ - $ 200,000.00 

*Current GMP Budget as of CCM 05/11/2021 

It is respectfully requested that the Construction Committee recommend to the Authority Board approval 
of an Amendment to Addendum No. 16 to the Construction Management at Risk (CM@R) Entity 
Services Agreement for the South Terminal C, Phase 1 Complex with Hensel Phelps Construction for 
BP-S00168, South Terminal C, Phase 1 -Airside Terminal Interiors Finishes and Specialties (GMP No. 
6-S.4), at the Orlando International Airport, in the amount of $844,448.00 for a revised GMP total 
amount of $64,077,339.00 as detailed above. 

Greater Orlando Aviation Authority 
Construction Committee Memorandums EDC-18j 

Page 2 of 3 
Rev. 10/09 



Direct Cost of Work 

Unbought Scope 

Allowances 

CM@R Contingency 

Owner Contingency 

Payment and Performance Bond 

Fee 

TOTAL 

Anser 

LEGAL 

Greater Orlando Aviation Authority 
Construction Committee Memorandums EDC-1 Bj 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

56,914,366.00 

157,123.00 

422,508.00 

702,076.00 

1,837,881.00 

422,737.00 

3,620,648.00 

64,077,339.00 

k"'-A._,f!..___, 

Page 3 of 3 
Rev. 10/09 



MEMORANDUM 

To: Members of the Construction Committee 

GREATER ORLANDO AVIATION AUTHORITY 

Orlando International Airport 
S8S0-B Cargo Road 

Orlando, Florida 32827-4399 

From: George I. Morning, Director of Small Business Development 

Date: June 01, 2021 

Re: Request for Recommendation of Approval of an Amendment to Addendum No. 16 to the Construction 
Management at Risk (CM@R) Entity Services for the South Terminal C, Phase 1 Agreement with 
Hensel Phelps Construction for BP-S00168, South Terminal C, Phase 1 - Airside Terminal Interiors 
Finishes and Specialties (GMP No. 6-S.4), at the Orlando International Airport. 

Hensel Phelps Construction is committed to twenty percent (20%) MWBE and four percent (4%) LOB 
participation for Construction Services. 

The proposed Amendment No. 12 to Addendum No. 16 for BP-S00168 (GMP No. 6-S.4) does not have any 
impact on the small business participation. Currently, Hensel Phelps Construction's estimated cumulative 
participation for BP-S00168 (GMP No. 6-S.4) is 25% MWBE and 7% LDBNBE for Construction Services. 



Minutes of the Construction Committee Meeting , June 1 , 2021 
Page 10 of 55 

t he smal l bus i ness part i cipation . Currently , He nsel Phelps Construction ' s estimate 
cumulative participation for BP-S00144 (GMP No . 6- S . 2) is 20% MWBE and 4% LDB/VBE 
for Construction Services . 

Mr . Corthell stated that funding for this item is subject to the Construction Finance 
Oversight Committee (CFOC) . Ms . Sh arman stated that it is on the CFOC Agend a for 
the meeting scheduled later in the same day . 

Upon motion of Mr . Hunt , second by Mr . Gill i am , vote c a rried to recommend to the 
Aviation Authority Board approval of an Amendment to Addendum No . 13 to the 
Construction Management at Risk (CM@R) Entity Services for the South Termi nal C, 
Phase 1 Agreeme n t wi th Hensel Phel ps Construction for BP- S00 144 , South Termina l C, 
Phase 1 - Airside Termina l , Enclos ure a nd Exterior Finishes (GMP No . 6- S . 2) , for a 
total negotiated GMP Amendment amount of $3 , 088 , 180 . 00 , which includes $2 , 893 , 310 . 00 
for Owne r Cont i ngency , $20 , 374.00 for Per formance and Payme nt Bon d , and $174 , 496 . 00 
for the CM@R ' s Fee (6 . 031%) , resulting i n a revised GMP amount of $127 , 852 , 867 . 00 , 
wi t h fu n ding from Passenger Facility Charges to the extent eligi ble and Genera l 
Airport Revenu e Bonds ; subject to funding consensus by the CFOC . [Subsequent to the 
Con struction Committee meeting , the CFOC consensed the f unding at the meeting held 
on June 1 , 2021 , as outlined above . ] 

REQUEST FOR RECOMMENDATION OF APPROVAL OF AN AMENDMENT TO ADDENDUM NO. 16 TO THE 
CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT AT RISK (CM@R ) ENTITY SERVICES FOR THE SOUTH TERMINAL C, 
PHASE 1 AGREEMENT WITH HENSEL PHELPS CONSTRUCTION FOR BP-S00168, SOUTH TERMINAL C , 
PHASE 1 - AIRSIDE TERMINAL INTERIORS FINISHES AND SPECIALTIES (GMP NO. 6-S.4) , AT 
THE ORLANDO INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT. 
6 . Mr . Corthell presented the attached memorandum, dated June 1 , 2021 . 

Hensel Phelps Construct i on is committed to 20% MWBE and 4% LOB participation for 
Construction Services . The propose Ame ndment No . 12 to Addendum No . 16 for BP ­
S00168 (GMP No . 6- S . 4) does not have any impact on the s mall b usiness par ticipation . 
Currently , Hensel Phelps Construct i on ' s estimate cumulative participation for BP ­
S00168 (GMP No . 6-S . 4) is 25% MWBE and 7% LDB/VBE for Construction Services. 

Mr . Corthell stated that fund i ng for this item is subject to the Construct i on Finance 
Oversight Committee (CFOC) . Ms . Sharman stated that it is on the CFOC Agenda for 
the meeting schedu l ed later i n the same day . 

Upon motion of Mr . Gilliam, second by Mr. Hunt, vote carried to recommend to the 
Aviation Authorit y Board approva l of an Amendment to Addendum No . 16 to the 
Construction Management at Risk (CM@R) Entity Services for the South Terminal C, 
Phase 1 Agreement with Hensel Phelps Construction for BP-S00168, South Terminal C, 
Phase 1 - Airside Termi nal Inter i o r s Finishe s and Spec i alties (GMP No. 6- S.4) , for 
a total negotiated GMP Amendment amount of $844 , 448 . 00 , which includes $791 , 162 . 00 
for Owner Con tingency , $5 , 571 . 00 for Performance and Payment Bond , and $47 , 715 . 00 
for the CM@R ' s Fee (6 . 031%) , resulting in a revised GMP amount of $64 , 077 , 339 . 00 , 
with funding from Passenger Facility Charges to the extent eligible and General 
Airport Revenue Bonds ; subjec t to funding consensus by the CFOC . [Subsequent to the 
Construction Committee meeting , the CFOC consensed the funding at the meeting held 
on June 1 , 2021, as outlined above . ] 

RE QUEST FOR APPROVAL OF THE MOVEMENT OF FUNDS TO AND FROM CONTINGENCY TO SUPPORT THE 
AVAYA EQUIPMENT, ACCESSORIES AND LICENSES PURCHASE FROM W- S00145 , SOUTH TERMINAL C , 
PHASE 1 - OWNER FURNISHED FF&E AND IT ITEMS , AT THE ORLANDO INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT . 
7. Ms . Merck presented the attached memorandum , dated June 1 , 2021 . 

The Office of Small Business Development has reviewed the FF&E and IT Procurement 
Plan , and determined that , due to the specific nature of the required items , vendors 
for IT products are not required to propose any MWBE/LDB participation for these 



------ -----::~~~ w 
-- -- -- ----

MEMORANDUM 

TO : Members Jf the ~7iation Authorit; 

GREATER ORLANDO AVIATION AUTHORITY 

Orlando Internacional Airport 
)ne Jeff Fu~ua Boul~7arj 

:•rlanj:, , E"lJri.ja 3.>,.:'.' - .n:,:, 

fPOM : C•a·;ij M. Patt-2rs ,:, n , :h3irman , ::,nstrucci:,n •:Jmmittee 

C•AT E : ,June l ,: , .:'. 1j.:: l 

ITEM DESCRIPTION 

Pe,:ommendation 0f the :Jnstructi -J n •:ommu:tee t:, ~ppr,J ·;-,, .:l.men ,jment li:, . L ' to .J._j.jendum 
llJ . lo co the :onsi:ru ,: ti -J n Management at P.isk , :Ml~P , Entic:,· Ser-;ice s f -:,r S•:iuth 
Terminal ,: , Phase l , _:;_greement ;.,ith Hensel E'helps :,onstru,::tion , f ,:, r Er,:,j2ct Bij 
Package , ap, No . :30 0 166 , South Terminal C, Phase 1, ~irside Terminal Interiors , 
finishes and Specialties , Guaranteed Ma:-:imum Pri::2 GMP, llo . ,i - S . ..J , 3t the )rlan:l,J 
International Airport 

BACKGROUND 

The South Terminal , Phase l , E'r:,gr3m pro7ides for a w:irlj - ::l3ss jomesti:: anj 
international 3irport terminal builjing , :onsisting of 3 new 3irside termina l with up 
tJ 2..J airline gates and a landside terminal with both secure 3nd non-secure areas , 3nd 
ma; include , but is not limited to , all associated impr J7emencs and infrastructure 
r-e:iuir-:=d )r r-:::13::.ej cher-s-t ·) , .su ,:h a.s site 1.vvrk , r.:,iaj;,..;3~·3 , 3t=,r Jns , r:.1n·.v3~·s , ta:1:i·,,,a/.3 , 
Jther airfiel:l ·.,ork , utilities , lands::ipin:;i , li;1hcin9 , ·,1aU:wa~·s , pedestrian brid-ges , 
expansion of the parking garage , 3 new and /J r exp3nded ::hiller plant , 3ircr3ft l0adin~ 
bri:lges , 3nd 311 interior design , su::h 35 :oncessions pl3nning , ti:ketin:;i , 3nj 
securit; impro7ements , and baggage handling sJstems . 

On Mar-:h l:i , 2 1)1' , the _:;_•naciJn ,:l.uthorit:.; ' s finance :.:;mmit.ee appr:,-;ej che 3war:l of 3 

::;nstruccion Mana9ement at Pisk CM@P, ~ntic; Ser7ices f~r S:;u:h Terminal : , Phase l , 
~greemenc to Hensel Ph-,,lps :onstruction . 

Under the CM@P ~greemenc , the CM@P is entitled to reimbursement anj compensation fJr 
the fallowing , upon acceptable perfJrmance : 

Dire:c :ost 0f the work is che accual ::ost f :, r che subc )n tra:c~r :oscs , jire:t 
labor , materials , anj equipment required t c :onscrucc the work , 

Allowances are estimated dollar amouncs chat are separat-::1; identified in a GMP f a r 
the purpose of encumbering funds :o :o7er :ercain :osts thac are not complete!; 
j?fin.::..-I wh?n t-h~ GMt· is :ippr ,:, ·.·,e -:l, buc m=1~- be n-=•=~ssa.r~- r:.:. ,:,:-rrq:·1-et:-: th-e Er:,,je ·:c . .:..n 
allowance means that the scope is nae full:.; kn own Jr ajdicianal re7iew is needed ta 
jecermine whether the item is reimbursable, 

General ,:,)njiti,on e:-:penses , su:h as ~M 1~p manaJement st3ff, limite:I c:, th:;se set 
f o rch in the CM@P Agreement , 

·:M@ P :0n:in~en:; is the negoti3t~-j 3m,Ju n~ )~ per,:entsJ~ :,, f :h~ :Js: _f ch~ W·)rk c::i 
be utili:ed far J7er - budgec bu;Juc J f the ~ ) rk anj f:r 1n:reases in the :ost jue t~ 
unfJreseen :ir:umstanc~s rel3tin~ t J c,)nstrust1J~ )f th~ ~r :j ~st , e~::ept wh:n 
jeemej the responsibilit; of the 0~ner in accorjan:e -~ich the Agreement , 

b~ the _,w~ er f~r ir:~ms jeemej :he ~-=s~:ns1b1l1: 
th~ ..:-.:.fre-:::m-:n: , 

_, .:... r:r;~ _·.,;:i-:::r 2.:-1 ::: ::::ir:la.n::-:: ·,,;i ch 

NEW BUSINESS AGENDA ITEM - D 



• Performance and Payment rate set forth in the CM@R Contract is 0.66%, and 

• The CM@R Fee covers the CM@R's overhead, profit and all other costs not 
reimbursable under the CM@R Contract. For Hensel Phelps Construction, the CM@R Fee 
is 6.031%. 

Cost of allowances, contingencies and insurance will not be incurred until approved by 
the Aviation Authority. 

On October 10, 2018, the Aviation Authority Board approved Addendum No. 16 to the 
Construction Management at Risk (CM@R) Entity Services for South Terminal C, Phase 1, 
Agreement with Hensel Phelps Construction, for BP No. S00168, South Terminal C, Phase 
1, Airside Terminal Interiors, Finishes and Specialties (GMP No. 6-S.4) at the Orlando 
International Airport, for a total negotiated GMP amount of $59,922,390. 

Since 2018, the Aviation Authority Board approved Amendment Nos. 1 through 11, 
resulting in a revised GMP amount of $63,232,891, as follows: 

Amendment 
Board 

Amount of GMP Revised GMP 
No. 

Date 
Amendment Amount 

1 April 17, 2019 $ 468,841 $60,391,231 
2 June 19, 2019 $1,552,997 $61,944,228 
3 August 28, 2019 $3,882,459 $65,826,687 
4 November 13, 2019 ($1,601,027) $64,225,660 
5 June 17, 2020 ( $ 906,284) $63,319,376 
6 July 15, 2020 ($4,157,479) $59,161,897 
7 August 19, 2020 ($1,707,762) $57,454,135 
8 November 11, 2020 $2,765,789 $60,219,924 
9 February 2, 2021 ( $ 277,512) $59,942,412 

10 March 17, 2021 $2,223,127 $62,165,539 
11 May 19, 2021 $1,067,352 $63,232,891 

Total $3,310,501 $63,232,891 

The scope of BP No. S00168 includes the costs for the column covers, interior wall 
panels, tile, resilient tile and carpet, epoxy flooring, painting, interior 
specialties, roller window shades, bird control system, and low voltage systems. 

ISSUES 

This amendment increases Owner Contingency to fund added costs resulting from design 
bulletins and contingency requests. 

The Owner's Authorized Representative (i.e., Geotech Consultants International, Inc. 
dba GCI, Inc.) and Hensel Phelps Construction have reviewed the current financial 
status and progress of the work in BP No. S00168, and have determined that, in 
accordance with the contract documents, it is appropriate at this time to increase 
Owner Contingency, and Performance and Payment Bond, including the associated CM@R fee 
amount, as shown below. 

GMP 

Direct Cost of Work 
Unbought Scope 
Allowances 
CM@R Contingency 
Owner Contingency 
SUBTOTAL: 
Perf. & Payment ~ond 
Fee (6.031%) 
Total GMP Addendum Cost: 

Original GMP 
Budget 

(A) 

$52,104,076 
$ 1,863,725 

($ 500,000) 
$ 2,138,712 
$ 534,678 
$56,141,191 
$ 395,324 
$ 3,385,875 
$59,922,390 

Current GMP 
Balance* 

(B) 

$56,914,366 
$ 157,123 
$ 422,508 
$ 702,076 
$ 1,046,719 
$59,242,792 
$ 417,166 
$ 3,572,933 
$63,232,891 

Proposed GMP 
Amendment 

(C) 

$ 0 

$ 0 

$ 0 
$ 0 
$791,162 
$791,162 
$ 5,571 
$ 47,715 
$844,448 

Proposed 
Revised GMP 

(D) = (B) + (C) 
$56,914,366 
$ 157,123 
$ 422,508 
$ 702,076 
$ 1,837,881 
$60,033,954 
$ 422,737 
$ 3,620,648 
$64,077,339 

*The Current GMP Balance amount shown in the above table represents the current budget 
as a result of authorized GMP subcontract awards and other budget reallocations as a 
result of the GMP buyout process and the awards of CM@R's contracts and/or purchase 
orders through the Budget, Buyout and Contingency Management (BBC) requests approved 
by the Construction Committee through May 11, 2021. The GMP buyout process results in 



internal cost transfers between the different GMP elements within the GMP without 
changing the overall GMP amount previously-approved by the Aviation Authority Board. 

Hensel Phelps Construction is committed to 20% Minority and Women Business Enterprise 
and 4% Local Developing Business participation for Construction Services. The 
proposed GMP Amendment for BP No. S00168 does not have any impact on the small 
business participation. Currently, Hensel Phelps Construction's estimated cumulative 
participation for BP No. S00168 is 25% Minority and Women Business Enterprise and 7% 
Local Developing Business/Veteran Business Enterprise for Construction Services. 

On June 1, 2021, the Construction Committee recommended approval of Amendment No. 12 
to Addendum No. 16 to the Construction Management at Risk (CM@R) Entity Services for 
South Terminal C, Phase 1, Agreement with Hensel Phelps Construction, for BP No. 
S00168, South Terminal C, Phase 1, Airside Terminal Interiors, Finishes and 
Specialties (GMP No. 6-S.4) at the Orlando International Airport, as outlined in the 
memorandum. 

ALTERNATIVES 

None. 

FISCAL IMPACT 

The fiscal impact is $844,448. Funding is from Passenger Facility Charges to the 
extent eligible and General Airport Revenue Bonds. 

RECOMMENDED ACTION 

It is respectfully requested that the Aviation Authority Board resolve to accept the 
recommendation of the Construction Committee and approve Amendment No. 12 to Addendum 
No. 16 to the Construction Management at Risk (CM@R) Entity Services for South 
Terminal C, Phase 1, Agreement with Hensel Phelps Construction, for BP No. S00168, 
South Terminal C, Phase 1, Airside Terminal Interiors, Finishes and Specialties (GMP 
No. 6-S.4) at the Orlando International Airport, for a total negotiated GMP Amendment 
amount of $844,448, which includes $791,162 for Owner Contingency, $5,571 for 
Performance and Payment Bond, and $47,715 for the CM@R's Fee (6.031%), resulting in a 
revised GMP amount of $64,077,339, with funding from Passenger Facility Charges to the 
extent eligible and General Airport Revenue Bonds; and authorize an Aviation Authority 
Officer or the Chief Executive Officer to execute the necessary documents following 
satisfactory review by legal counsel. 


